OP \$90.00 4303694

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM765224

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
U.S. Bank National Association		03/31/2022	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Mechoshade Systems, Inc.
Street Address:	42-03 35th St
City:	Long Island City
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	11101
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEW YORK
Name:	MSS Service, Inc.
Street Address:	7549 Graber Road
City:	middleton
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	53562
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	Mechoshade West, Inc.
Street Address:	7549 Graber Road
City:	middleton
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	53562
Entity Type:	Corporation: ARIZONA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4303694	CORDLESS ONE CONTROLS
Registration Number:	4311503	VITALÉ
Serial Number:	77610119	HORIZONS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6082832275

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007883 FRAME: 0454

900729645

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 608-283-0132

Email: kateelin@michaelbest.com

Correspondent Name: Kelly Teelin

Address Line 1: 1 S. Pinckney St.

Address Line 2: Michael Best & Friedrich LLP, Ste. 700

Address Line 4: Madison, WISCONSIN 53703

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kelly Teelin
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Kelly Teelin
DATE SIGNED:	11/02/2022

Total Attachments: 7

source=Executed Release - US Bank Trademark 5232-0540 Patent 032400-0099 and Copyright V3622-D684 - 32492386.1#page1.tif

source=Executed Release - US Bank Trademark 5232-0540 Patent 032400-0099 and Copyright V3622-D684 - 32492386.1#page2.tif

source=Executed Release - US Bank Trademark 5232-0540 Patent 032400-0099 and Copyright V3622-D684 - 32492386.1#page3.tif

source=Executed Release - US Bank Trademark 5232-0540 Patent 032400-0099 and Copyright V3622-D684 - 32492386.1#page4.tif

source=Executed Release - US Bank Trademark 5232-0540 Patent 032400-0099 and Copyright V3622-D684 - 32492386.1#page5.tif

source=Executed Release - US Bank Trademark 5232-0540 Patent 032400-0099 and Copyright V3622-D684 - 32492386.1#page6.tif

source=Executed Release - US Bank Trademark 5232-0540 Patent 032400-0099 and Copyright V3622-D684 - 32492386.1#page7.tif

RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is made this 31st day of March, 2022 by U.S. Bank National Association ("Secured Party").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Mechoshade Systems, Inc., a New York corporation ("Mechoshade"), MSS Service, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("MSS"), Mechoshade West, Inc., an Arizona corporation ("Mechoshade West" and, together with Mechoshade and MSS, the "Guaranteeing Subsidiaries") are parties to that certain Sixth Supplemental Indenture with U.S. Bank national Association, as trustee and notes collateral agent ("Secured Party");

WHEREAS, as partial security for certain senior secured notes issued pursuant to an indenture (the "Indenture") dated June 3, 2013 and executed and delivered to the Secured Party by SIWF Acquisitions, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Holdings"), Spring Industries, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), as successor in interest to SIWF Merger Sub, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Merger Sub"), the Guaranteeing Subsidiaries agreed to be guarantors under the Indenture and grant a security interest in and to certain Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights, as each is defined below, to the Secured Party; and

WHEREAS, the Bonds issued under the Indenture have been fully satisfied and, therefore, the Guaranteeing Subsidiaries have requested that the Secured Party release its security interest in the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights and reassign the same to the Guaranteeing Subsidiaries.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt, and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Secured Party hereby releases its security interest in all Guaranteeing Subsidiaries' right, title and interest in and to all its now owned or existing and filed and hereafter acquired or arising and filed:
- (a) patents, and patent applications, including, without limitation, the inventions and improvements described and claimed therein, and those patents listed on Schedule A, attached hereto and made a part hereof, and (a) the reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof, (b) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (c) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (d) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing

patents and applications, together with the items described in clauses (a)-(d) of this subparagraph, are hereinafter referred to as the "Patents");

- (b) trademarks, trademark registrations, tradenames and trademark applications, including, without limitation, the trademarks and applications listed on Schedule B, attached hereto and made a part hereof, and (a) renewals and extensions thereof, (b) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (c) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (d) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing trademarks, trademark registrations, tradenames and applications, together with the items described in clauses (a)-(d) of this subparagraph, are hereinafter referred to as the "Trademarks");
- (c) copyrights and copyright registrations, including, without limitation, the registered copyrights listed on Schedule C, attached hereto and made a part hereof, and (a) renewals and extensions thereof, (b) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (c) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (d) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing copyrights and copyright registrations, together with the items described in clauses (a)-(d) of this subparagraph, are hereinafter referred to as the "Copyrights");
- (d) the goodwill of the business of the Guaranteeing Subsidiaries connected with and symbolized by the Trademarks.
- 2. Secured Party hereby reassigns, grants, and conveys to the Guaranteeing Subsidiaries, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Secured Party, all Secured Party's rights, title, and interest, in and to the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release and Reassignment to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION		
Ву:	p wil	
Name:	Joshua A. Hahn	
Title:	Vice President	

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of Minnesota)
) SS
County of Ramsey)

On this 31st day of March, 2022 before me personally appeared Joshua A. Hahn, to me known to be the individual who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same as the duly authorized officer above designated of U.S. Bank National Association.

JUDY ANN GALBERTH
NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA
My Commission Expires Jan. 31, 2028

My Commission Expires: January 31,2026

Notary Public

SCHEDULE A

Patents

Patent No.

8261808

8365795

8381792

8505607

Application No.

13221471

13461533

13774669

14141175

3

SCHEDULE B

$\underline{Trademarks}$

MARK	REGISTRATION NO.
CORDLESS ONE CONTROLS (logo)	4,303,694
VITALE'	4,311,503
HORIZONS (logo)	77,610,119

4

SCHEDULE C

Copyrights

TITLE	REGISTRATION NO.
Horizons C.O.M. Calculator	TX7696881
Horizons Sample Book App	TX7697127